

No. 22-6074

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

Pharmaceutical Care Management Association,

Appellant,

vs.

Glen Mulready et al.,

Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES OF MINNESOTA, ARIZONA,
ARKANSAS, CALIFORNIA, COLORADO, CONNECTICUT,
DELAWARE, FLORIDA, HAWAII, IDAHO, ILLINOIS, INDIANA,
KANSAS, KENTUCKY, MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS,
MICHIGAN, MISSISSIPPI, NEBRASKA, NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, NEW
MEXICO, NEW YORK, NORTH CAROLINA, NORTH DAKOTA,
OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA,
TEXAS, UTAH, VIRGINIA, WASHINGTON, AND THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

KEITH ELLISON
Attorney General
State of Minnesota

ANGELA BEHRENS
STEPHEN MELCHIONNE
ALLEN COOK BARR
Assistant Attorneys General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
St. Paul, MN 55101-2127
Telephone: 651-757-1204

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE
STATES

STATEMENT UNDER FED. R. APP. P. 29(A)(4)(D)

The States of Minnesota, Arizona, Arkansas, California, Colorado, Connecticut, Delaware, Florida, Hawaii, Idaho, Illinois, Indiana, Kansas, Kentucky, Maine, Maryland, Massachusetts, Michigan, Mississippi, Nebraska, Nevada, New Jersey, New Mexico, New York, North Carolina, North Dakota, Oregon, Rhode Island, South Carolina, South Dakota, Texas, Utah, Virginia, Washington, and the District of Columbia, submit this brief as amici curiae to support the appellees. The states have an interest in preserving states' authority to regulate companies doing business in their states, protecting their residents' access to healthcare, and curbing abusive business practices. To advance these interests, nearly all states regulate pharmacy benefit managers. Appellant's sweeping approach to ERISA and Medicare preemption would severely impede states' abilities to protect their residents and potentially upend licensing and regulatory structures in nearly every state.

The states file this brief under Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2), which permits a state to file an amicus brief without the parties' consent or leave of the Court.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT UNDER FED. R. APP. P. 29(A)(4)(D)	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
ARGUMENT	1
I. REGULATING PBMS PROTECTS CONSUMERS AND CURBS ABUSES BY A MULTI-BILLION-DOLLAR INDUSTRY.	2
A. State Regulation Is Necessary Because PBMs Harm Pharmacies and Consumers.	4
1. PBMs harm pharmacies by lowering reimbursement rates and favoring certain pharmacies.	5
2. PBMs’ historically unregulated business practices harm consumers by driving up drug costs.	8
B. State PBM Regulation Protects the Public from Anti- Competitive and Abusive Practices.	10
1. Network-adequacy regulations	11
2. Pharmacy participation	12
3. Conflicts of interest.....	13
II. ERISA DOES NOT PREEMPT STATE LAWS GOVERNING TRANSACTIONS BETWEEN PBMS AND PHARMACIES.	14
A. ERISA Preempts Only State Laws Affecting Who Receives Benefits and Which Benefits They Receive.....	15
B. Oklahoma’s Laws Do Not Affect the Who or What of Beneficiaries’ Benefits.	17
1. PBMs Are Not Benefit Plans Subject to ERISA Preemption.	17

2.	Oklahoma’s Laws Do Not Force Plans to Make Particular Plan-Design Choices.	19
C.	Oklahoma’s Laws Do Not Govern Central Matters of Plan Administration.	20
III.	NO MEDICARE STANDARD PREEMPTS OKLAHOMA’S PREFERRED-PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENT.	22
A.	Medicare Preemption Requires a Medicare Standard Specifically Addressing the Issue Subject to State Regulation.	23
B.	No Medicare Standard Overlaps with Oklahoma’s Preferred-Participation Statute.	26
	CONCLUSION.	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Federal Cases	
<i>Chi. Dist. Council of Carpenters Welfare Fund v. Caremark, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. & Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997).....	15
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	15, 16, 21, 22
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 577 U.S. 312 (2016).....	16, 18, 21
<i>In re EpiPen Direct Purchaser Litig.</i> , No. 20-CV-0827, 2021 WL 147166 (D. Minn. Jan. 15, 2021)	18
<i>In re Express Scripts, Inc. PBM Litig.</i> , No. 4:05-MD-01672, 2008 WL 2952787 (E.D. Mo. July 30, 2008).....	12
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Donegan</i> , 746 F.3d 497, 502 (2d Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Med. Soc’y of State of N.Y. v. Cuomo</i> , 976 F.2d 812 (2d Cir. 1992).....	24
<i>Moeckel v. Caremark, Inc.</i> , 622 F. Supp. 2d 663 (M.D. Tenn. 2007).....	13
<i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	15-17
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 613 F.3d 179 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Gerhart</i> , 852 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2017).....	21

Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Rowe,
429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 18

Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Rutledge,
891 F.3d 1109 (8th Cir. 2018)..... 23, 25

Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Wehbi,
18 F.4th 956 (8th Cir. 2021) 17, 23

Rutledge v. Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n,
141 S. Ct. 474 (2020) 2, 14, 16, 20, 21

Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
463 U.S. 85 (1983) 15

Uhm v. Humana, Inc.,
620 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 23, 25

Federal Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

29 U.S.C. § 1144(a) 15

42 C.F.R. § 423.120 26

42 C.F.R. § 423.505 23, 26

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-26..... 2, 23

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-104..... 23

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-111..... 25

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-112..... 2, 23

Balanced Budget Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-33, 111 Stat. 251..... 24

Contract Year 2019 Policy and Technical Changes to the Medicare Advantage, Medicare Cost Plan, Medicare Fee-For Service, the Medicare Prescription Drug Benefit Programs, and the PACE Program,
83 Fed. Reg. 16,440 (Apr. 16, 2018) 24-26

Fed. R. App. P. 29 i

State Cases

Solorzano v. Superior Court,
13 Cal. Rptr. 2d 161 (Cal. Ct. App. 1992) 25

State Statutes

Ala. Code § 27-45A-8 14

Ala. Code § 27-45A-10 12

Ark. Code Ann. § 23-92-505 11

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 4441 13

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 28, § 1300.51H 11

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 10-16-122 12

D.C. Code § 48-832.01 13

Del. Code Ann. tit. 18, § 3362A 11, 12

Ga. Code Ann. § 33-64-10 11

Ga. Code Ann. § 33-64-11 14

Ga. Code Ann. § 33-64-12 14

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 431R-2 12

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 431R-3 11

305 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/5-36 13

Ind. Code § 27-1-24.5-19 12

Iowa Code § 510B.4 13

La. Stat. Ann. § 40:2864 13

La. Stat. Ann. § 40:2870	12, 14
Md. Code Ann., Ins. § 15-1628	12
Md. Code Ann., Ins. § 15–1611.1	14
Me. Stat. tit. 24-A, § 4349	11
Minn. Stat. § 62W.03	11
Minn. Stat. § 62W.04	13
Minn. Stat. § 62W.05	11
Minn. Stat. § 62W.06	12
Minn. Stat. § 62W.07	14
Miss. Code Ann. § 73-21-161	14
Mont. Code Ann. § 33-2-2409	11
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 58-51-37	12, 14
N.D. Cent. Code § 19-02.1-16.2	12-14
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 17B:26-2.1i.....	12
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 59A-61-5	11
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 683A.178	13
Okla. Stat. tit. 36, § 6961	11, 15, 19
Okla. Stat. tit. 36, § 6962	15, 19, 26
Okla. Stat. tit. 36, § 6963	15, 20
Or. Rev. Stat. § 735.536.....	14
R.I. Gen. Laws § 27-29.1-2.....	11
R.I. Gen. Laws § 27-29.1-3.....	12

R.I. Gen. Laws § 27-29.1-7..... 13

S.C. Code Ann. § 38-71-147..... 12

S.C. Code Ann. § 38-71-2230..... 14

S.D. Codified Laws § 58-29E-3..... 13

Tenn. Code Ann. § 56-7-3120 14

Tex. Ins. Code § 1369.554..... 14

Tex. Ins. Code § 1369.555..... 12

Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-3467 12

Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-4312.1 14

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 8, § 4089j..... 12, 14

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 9472 13

W. Va. Code Ann. § 33-51-11 14

W. Va. Code Ann. § 33-51-8 11, 12

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 632.865 12

Other Authorities

Abiodun Salako et al., *Financial Issues Challenging Sustainability of Rural Pharmacies*, 2 Am. J. Med. Research 147 (2017) 6

Abiodun Salako et al., RUPRI Ctr. for Rural Health Pol’y Analysis, Update: *Independently Owned Pharmacy Closures in Rural America, 2003-2018* (2018)..... 5

Adiel Kaplan, Kenzi Abou-Sabe, & Vicky Nguyen, NBC News, *Frustrated Pharmacists are Opting Out of the Insurance System, Saving Some Customers Hundreds of Dollars a Month* (Aug. 19, 2022) 10

Allison Dabbs Garrett & Robert Garis, *Leveling the Playing Field in the Pharmacy Benefit Management Industry*, 42 Val. U. L. Rev. 33 (2007) 6

Bruce Japsen, *Express Scripts Boosts Cigna as Employers Stick with Larger Insurer*, *Forbes Mag.* (Aug. 1, 2019) 6

Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., *Health, United States* (2019)..... 2

Drug Pricing in America: *A Prescription for Change, Part III: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Finance*, 116th Cong. (2019) 8

Elizabeth Seeley & Aaron Kesselheim, Commonwealth Fund, *Pharmacy Benefit Managers: Practices, Controversies, and What Lies Ahead* (2019) 6

Fortune 500–2020, *Fortune Mag.* (2020) 6

Hearing on HF 728 Before the H. Commerce Comm., 2019 Leg., 91st Sess. (Minn. 2019) 7, 9

Jenny S. Guadamuz et al., *Fewer Pharmacies in Black and Hispanic/Latino Neighborhoods Compared with White or Diverse Neighborhoods, 2007-15*, 40 *Health Affairs* 802 (2021) 5

Julie Appleby, *Filling a Prescription? You Might Be Better Off Paying Cash*, *CNN* (June 23, 2016)..... 9

Nat’l Acad. State Health Pol’y, *2022 State Legislative Action to Lower Pharmaceutical Costs* (Pharmacy Benefit Mgr Topic Selected) (Aug. 23, 2022) 10

Nat’l Comm. Pharmacists Ass’n, *Patient Steering a Massive Problem for Community Pharmacists, New Survey Shows* (Sept. 17, 2020) 13

Nat’l Conference of State Legislatures, *State Policy Options and Pharmacy Benefit Managers* (Mar. 23, 2022) 10, 11

Neeraj Sood et al., USC Leonard D. Schaeffer Ctr. for Health Pol’y & Econ., *The Association Between Drug Rebates and List Prices* (Feb. 11, 2020) 8

Ohio Auditor of State, *Ohio’s Medicaid Managed Care Pharmacy Services* (Aug. 16, 2018) 7

Oversight Hearing of the S. Comm. on Bus., Professions & Econ. Dev., *Pharmacy Benefit Managers 101* (Cal. Mar. 20, 2017) 3

PBM Accountability Project, *Understanding the Evolving Business Model and Revenue of Pharmacy Benefit Managers* (2021) 4

Sarah D. Kerr, Pharmacist’s View: *Independent Pharmacies Threatened by Middlemen*, Duluth News Trib., Apr. 26, 2021 6

Sarah Lanford & Jennifer Reck, Nat’l Acad. State Health Pol’y, *Legislative Approaches to Curbing Drug Costs Targeted at PBMs: 2017-2021* (June 14, 2021)..... 10

Stephen Barlas, *Employers and Drugstores Press for PBM Transparency*, 40 *Pharmacy & Therapeutics* 206 (2015) 3

Tori Marsh, Good RX, *Prices for Prescription Drugs Rise Faster Than Prices for Any Other Medical Good or Service* (Sept. 17, 2020) 8

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., *National Health Expenditure Fact Sheet* (2020) 3
